



# গেজেট

### অতিরিক্ত সংখ্যা

## কত্পিক কত্ক প্রকাশিত

## र्भानवात, जीश्रन २७, ১৯৭৫

#### बारणारम्य निर्वाठन कशियन

#### বিজ্ঞাপ্ত

### **जिंका, २७८म जीवन ३৯**9७ देश

নং ৫-৩০/৭৪/নি-১—গণ-প্রতিনিধি আদেশ, ১৯৭২ (১৯৭২ সালের রাণ্ট্রপতি আদেশ নং ১৫৫)-এর ৩৯ অনুভেদের (৪) ধারা মোতাবেক বাংলাদেশ নির্বাচন কমিশন এতব্বারা নিশন-র্বার্ণত নির্বাচনী এলাকাসমূহ হইতে জাতীয় সংসদে নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীদের নাম প্রকাশ করিতেছেঃ

निर्वाह	নী এলাকার নাম ও নম্বর।	নিৰ্বাচিত প্ৰাৰ্থীদের না	ম। পিতার নাম।	ঠিকানা।
	. 5	2	3	8
526	বাধরগঞ্জ-১৭	জনাব নুক্রন ইসলাম	মুজাহার উদ্দীন	গ্রাম ও ডাক্ষর বোধলা, জিলা বাধরগঞ্জ।
560	मग्रमनिश्रह-२७	জনাব দেওয়ান শাজাহান ইয়ার চৌধুরী।	দেওয়ান নৌওরোজ ইয়ার চৌধুরী।	গ্রাম ও ডাক্ষর ফতেপুর, থানা মদন, জিলা ময়মনসিংহ।
১৬৬	मय्यमनिश्ह-२৮	জনাব আশরাফুদিন	মফিজদিন	গ্রাম নগুরা, 'ওরার্ড নং ৫, হরবৎনগর, থানা 'ও ডাকবর কিশোরগঞ্জ, জিলা মরমনবিংহ।
220	<b>गिरनो-</b> ७	ष्टनांव त्याः आगंत्राक षानी।	মৃত মুনিস জহর উদ্দিন	গ্রাম লামাহিজলস্থ্যা, ডাক্ষর কটোল ধাইর, থানা বালা- গঞ্জ, জিলা গিলেট।

বাংলাদেশ নির্বাচন কমিশনের আদেশক্রমে জাবদুলে আউয়াল সচিব।

(৯৭১) মূল্য : ২৪ পয়সা

## বাংলাদেশ নির্বাচন ক্ষিশন ফরম ত

[ 80 नियम मुख्या ]

চেরারম্যান/ভাইস-চেরারম্যান/মেম্বার পদে নির্বাচিত প্রার্থণীগণের তালিকা।
জিলা করিদপরে, মহকুমা গোপালগঞ্জ, থানা কাম্যানী।

रेडेनियदनत नाम ।	ওরার্ড নম্বর ।	নিৰ্বাচিত প্ৰাথীৰ নাম, পিতার নাম ও ঠিকানা।	যে পদে নিৰ্বাচিত হইয়াছেন।	মন্তব্য।
,	3	٥	8	a
রাজপাট		নোশারেক হোসেন, পিতা আঃ মার সাং শুক্তাগ্রাম, পোঃ শুক্তাগ্রাম		l.
স্থান—গোপালগন্ত, তারিখ—১১-৪-১৯৭৫।			[অপ্পষ্ট] বিটানিং অফিসাং	
			এবং	

জিলা-করিদপ্রে, মহকুমা-মাদারীপ্রে, খানা-নড়িয়া।

শেক্তারেরচর ১ নং ওয়ার্ভ নোছলেন সরদার, পিতা আহাত্মদ,
নাং নয়ান নাদবরের কান্দি, পো: নভিয়।

মেদ্বার।

স্থান-সাদারীপুর, তারিখ--৩১-৩-১৯৭৫।

্ [অপষ্ট] রিটানিং অফিসার।

নিবাচন অফিসার, গোপালগন্ধ।

## MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT, RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CO-OPERATIVES

(Rural Development and Co-operatives Division)

Section Co-operative 1

Dacca, the 26th April 1975.

No. S.R.O. 144-L/75/Coop-1/2R-5/74,—The following draft of certain further amendments which the Government proposes to make in the Co-operative Societies Rules, 1942, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 140 of the Co-operative Societies Act, 1940 (Bengal Act XXI of 1940), is hereby published as required by sub-section (1) of the said section for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby.

The draft will be taken into consideration on or after 4th May 1975, and any objection or suggestion with respect thereto which may be received by the undersigned before that date will be duly considered by the Government:

#### Draft Amendments

In the aforesaid Rules,-

- (I) in rule 1, the word "Bengal" shall be omitted;
- (2) in rule 2,-
  - (a) in cluase (I), in sub-clause (a), the word "Bengal" shall be omitted;
  - (b) in clause (3),-
    - (i) in sub-clause (x),-
      - (a) for the words "provincial bank" the words "national bank" shall be substituted; and
      - (b) for the words "the province" occurring (wice the word "Bangladesh" shall be substituted in both the places;
    - (ii) in sub-clause (xi),-
      - (a) for the words, "provincial society" the words "national society" shall be substituted; and
      - (b) for the words "the province" the word "Bangladesh" shall be substituted;
- (3) in rule 4, the proviso shall be omitted;
- (4) for rule 6, the following shall be substituted, namely;-
- "6. Unless the Registrar directs otherwise for any co-operative society or class of co-operative societies, the co-operative year for all cooperative societies shall be a period of 12 months beginning on the day of 1st July and ending on the 30th June";
- (5) in rule 7,-
  - (a) in sub-rule (1) for the figure "15" the word "ten" shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-rule (2), for the word "provincial" the words "national society" shall be substituted;
- (c) in sub-rule (3), for the word "provincial" the words "national society, shall be substituted;
- (6) in rule 8, in sub-rule (4), for the words "two months" the words "one month" hall be substituted;
- (7) in rule 11, in the last paragraph,-
- (n) for the word "The" at the beginning the words "provided further that the" shall be substituted; and
- (b) the words, figure and brackets "clause (i) of sub-rule (2)" the words figure and brackets "sub-clause (i) of clause (2)" shall be substituted;

- (8) in rule 20, in sub-rule (1), in the proviso, for the words "Provincial Bank and the Provincial Society" the words "national bank and the national society" shall be substituted;
  - (9) in rule 25, in sub-rule (6),-
    - (a) the first proviso shall be omitted; and
    - (b) in the second proviso, for the words "Bengal Assam Railway Co-operative Credit Society Ltd." the words "Bangladesh Railway Co-operative Credit Society Ltd." shall be substituted;
  - (10) in rule 28,-
  - (a) for sub-rule (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:-
    - "(1) The managing committee of a co-operative society shall be constituted by election from amongst members at the annual general meeting Provided that no person shall be eligible for being elected as director at a time of more than two national societies including the "national bank"; and
  - (b) in sub-rule (3), the words and comma "including the appointed directors, if any" shall be omitted;
  - (11) in rule 31,-
  - (a) in sub-rule (1), for the words "provincial or central or a primary" the word "co-operative" shall be substituted;
  - (b) for sub-rule (2), the following shall be substituted, nanely:-
    - "(2) In subsequent years one-third of the directors elected by members shall retire from office at the next annual general meeting and the retiring directors, if allowed by the Government in case of national bank and national societies and by the Registrar in case of other societies, shall be eligible for re-election";
  - (15) in rule 34, the words "or appointed" shall be omitted;
  - (16) rule 35 shall be re-numbered as sub-rule (1) of that rule and in sub-rule (1) as so re-numbered;
    - (a) rule 35 shall be re-numbered as sub-rule (I) of that rule and in sub-rule (I) as so re-numbered,—
      - (i) for the words "chosen" the word "elected" shall be substituted; and
      - (ii) for clauses (d) and (e) the following shall be substituted, namely:-
        - (d) has failed to pay to the society at least 75% of the loans, advances or any other kind of dues or instalments thereof repayable by him;
        - (e) holds any office or place of profit under the society :
          - Provided that an elected director may, if provisions to that effect have been made in the budget of the society and approved by the Registrar, receive a fixed remuneration or working allowance in lieu of any specific service rendered to the society as its director and if so required for the greater interest of the society; ";
      - (iii) in clause (f), the words "or appointment" shall be omitted;

- (b) after sub-rule (I) amended as aforesaid, the following new sub-rule (2) shall be added, namely:—
  - "(2) No person, unless he is a member of a primary co-operative society, shall be qualified for being elected as a director of a central society of which such primary society is a member or of a national society of which such central society or primary society is a member";
- (17) in rule 39, in sub-rule (1), for the word "Provincial" the words "national societies" shall be substituted;
- (18) in rule 43, in the proviso, for the words "Provincial Bank and Provincial Societies" the words "national bank and national societies" shall be substituted;
  - (19) in rule 47,-
  - (a) in sub-rule (I), for the word "Pakistan" the words "Republic" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in sub-rule (2), the word "Provincial" shall be omitted;
  - · (20) in rule 50,-
    - (a) in sub-rule (2) for the word- "Pakistan" the words "the Republic" shall be substituted;
    - (b) in sub-rule (3),-
      - (i) the word "Provincial" or "provincial" shall be omitted;
      - (ii) for the word "Pakistan" the words "the Republic" shall be substituted;
    - (e) in sub-rule (4),

the word "Provincial" shall be omitted:

- (21) in rule 51, in sub-rule (2), the word "Provincial" shall be omitted;
- (22) in rule 54, for the word "rupees" the word "Taka" shall be substituted:
- (23) rule 55A shall be omitted;
- (24) in rule 59, in sub-rule (1), for the words "provincial bank" the words "national bank" shall be substituted;
- (25) in rule 68 in the proviso, in clause (b), for the word "State Bank of Pakistan and the Agricultural Development Bank of Pakistan" the words "Bangladesh Bank and the Bangladesh Krishi Bank" shall be substituted:
- (26) in rule 69, in the explanation, in clause (v), in sub-clause (b), for the words "provincial bank" the words "national bank" shall be substituted;
- (27) in rule 76, in the proviso, in clause (c), for the words "provincial bank and provincial society" the words "national bank and national society" shall be substituted;

- (28) (a) for the words "Provincial Government" wherever occurring the word "Government" shall be substituted; and
- (b) in sub-rule (3), for the words "Dacca Gazette" the words "official Gazette" shall be substituted;
- (29) in rule 82A, for the words "union board" the words "Union Parishad" shall be substituted;
- (30) in rule 83B, for the words "union board" the words "Union Parishad" shall be substituted;
  - (31) in rule 92,
  - (a) in clause (a), for the words "provincial bank" the words "national bank" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in clause (b), for the words "Bangladesh Bank" shall be substituted;
  - (32) in rule 96,
  - (a) in sub-rule (2), in clause (b),-
    - (i) for the words "Provincial Government" the word "Government" shall be substituted; and
    - (ii) for the words "Provincial Bank" the words "national bank" shall be substituted; and
    - (b) in sub-rule (4), for the words "provincial bank" the words "national bank" shall be substituted;
  - (33) in rule 114,-
  - (a) for the word or letters "rupees" or "Rs" wherever occurring the word "Taka" shall be substituted; and
  - (b) in sub-rule (2), for the word "paisa" the word "Poisha" shall be substituted;
  - (34) in rule 117, the word "Provincial" occurring twice shall be omitted;
  - (35) in rule 120, in clause (a), for the word "department" the words "Ministry or department" shall be substituted;
- (36) in rule 121, for the word "rupees" wherever occurring the word "Taka" shall be substituted;
  - (37) in rule 123, for the word "rupee" the word "Taka" shall be substituted;
- (38) in rule 129, for the words "Three annuas" the words "nineteen poisha" shall be substituted;
- (39) in rule 131, in clause (a), in sub-clause (i), for the words and comma "rupees, in the Dacca" the words and comma "Taka, in the official" shall be substituted;

- (40) in clause (a), for the words "rupees in the Dacca" the words and comma "Taka, in the official" shall be substituted:
  - (41) in rule 139, the word "Bengal" wherever occurring shall be omitted:
- (42) in rule 149, in sub-rule (6), for the words "one anna in a rupee" the words "six poisha in a Taka" shall be substituted;
- (43) in rule 161, in sub-rule (3), for the word "rupee" the word "Taka" shall be substituted;
- (44) in rule 162, in sub-rule (2), in clause (c), in paragraph (iii), for the words "union board" the words "Union Parishad" shall be substituted:
  - (45) rule 167 shall be omitted;
- (46) in rule 172, in clause (a), for the word "rupees" the word "Taka" shall be substituted;
- (47) in rule 174, for the words "central or provincial" the words "central society or national" shall be substituted;
  - (48) in rule 176.
  - (a) in sub-rule (I),-
    - (i) for the word "rupee" the word "Taka" shall be substituted;
    - (ii) the word "Indian" shall be omitted; and
  - (b) in sub-rule (2), in clause (a), for the word "rupees" the word "Taka" shall be substituted;
  - (49) in rule 177, the word "Provincial" shall be omitted:
  - (50) in the Schedule, in the Forms;-
  - (a) for the words comma and figure "Bengal Co-operative Societies Act, 1940" wherever occurring the words, comma and figure "Co-operative Societies Act, 1940" shall be substituted;
  - (b) for the words "Provincial Bank" or "Provincial Banks" or "provincial bank" wherever occurring the words "national bank" shall be substituted;
  - (c) for the words "Provincial Co-operative society" wherever occurring the words "national co-operative society" shall be substituted:
  - (d) for the words "union board" wherever occurring the words "Union Parishad" shall be substituted;
  - (e) for the words "Provincial and Central banks" wherever occurring the words "national banks and central banks" shall be substituted;
  - (f) for the letters "Rs." wherever occurring the word "Taka" shall be substituted;

- (g) for the letters "Rs.a.p." wherever occurring the words "Taka poisha" shall be substituted;
- (h) in the Form of Proxy, for the figure and words "2 annas stamp" the figure and words "twelve poisha stamp" shall be substituted;

By order of the President, KHORSHED ALAM Secretary.